

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

CARACO PHARMACEUTICAL LABORATORIES, LTD.
AND SUN PHARMACEUTICAL INDUSTRIES, LTD.,

Petitioners,

v.

NOVO NORDISK A/S AND NOVO NORDISK, INC.,

Respondents.

**On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari
To The United States Court Of Appeals
For The Federal Circuit**

**BRIEF FOR CONSUMER FEDERATION OF
AMERICA AND U.S. PIRG AS AMICI CURIAE
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS'
PETITION FOR CERTIORARI**

DAVID A. BALTO
Counsel of Record
LAW OFFICES OF DAVID A. BALTO
1350 I Street NW
Washington, DC 20005
david.balto@yahoo.com
202-789-5424

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTERESTS OF AMICI CURIAE	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGU- MENT	2
ARGUMENT	5
I. THE FEDERAL CIRCUIT THREATENS THE VIABILITY OF MECHANISMS VI- TAL TO GENERIC COMPETITION AND THEREFORE CONSUMER ACCESS TO GENERIC PRODUCTS	5
II. THE FEDERAL CIRCUIT'S OPINION RE- WARDS AND ENCOURAGES CONTINUED GAMESMANSHP AND MANIPULATION BY BRAND MANUFACTURERS	8
III. THE FEDERAL CIRCUIT'S NARROW INTERPRETATION OF THE COUNTER- CLAIM PROVISION OF THE HATCH- WAXMAN ACT CIRCUMVENTS THE CLEAR LEGISLATIVE INTENT	11
CONCLUSION.....	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Novo Nordisk A/S v. Caraco Pharm. Labs., Ltd.</i> , 601 F.3d 1359 (Fed. Cir. 2010)	11
<i>Novo Nordisk A/S & Novo Nordisk v. Caraco Pharm. Labs., Ltd.</i> , 615 F.3d 1374 (Fed. Cir. 2010)	10, 14
<i>Mastro Plastics Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 350 U.S. 270 (1955)	13
<i>Purepac Pharm. Co. v. Thompson</i> , 238 F. Supp. 2d 191 (D.D.C. 2002)	9
<i>Purepac Pharm. Co. v. TorPharm, Inc.</i> , 354 F.3d 877 (D.C. Cir. 2004)	9
STATUTES AND REGULATIONS	
21 U.S.C. §301 et seq.	12
21 U.S.C. §355(b)	12
21 U.S.C. §355(j)(5)(C)(ii)(I)	12
21 C.F.R. §314.53(c)(2)(ii)(P)(2)	9
68 Fed. Reg. 36,676	9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
<i>ASPE Issue Brief: Office of the Assistant Secretary for Planning and Evaluation, Office of Science and Data Policy – U.S. Department of Health and Human Services, Expanding the Use of Generic Drugs</i> (Dec. 1, 2010)	6
Ctr. for Drug Evaluation & Research (CDER), FDA, Orange Book: Approved Drug Products with Therapeutic Equivalence Evaluations (2007).....	10
FDA Approval to Market a New Drug: Patent Submission and Listing Requirements, 68 Fed. Reg. 36,676	9
Fed. Trade Comm'n, <i>Generic Drug Entry Prior to Patent Expiration: An FTC Study</i> (July 2002).....	14
Julie Dohm, <i>Expanding the Scope of the Hatch-Waxman Act's Patent Carve-Out Exception to the Identical Drug Labeling Requirement: Closing the Patent Litigation Loophole</i> , 156 U. PA. L. REV. 151 (2007)	9
L.J. Sellers, <i>Pharm. Exec.</i> 50, PHARMACEUTICAL EXECUTIVE, May 2004.....	7
Medicare Prescription Drug, Improvement, and Modernization Act of 2003, Pub. L. No. 108-173, § 1101(a)(2)(C), 117 Stat. 2066, 2452 (codified at 21 U.S.C. § 355(j)(5)(C)(ii))	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Press Release, Generic Pharmaceutical Association, Generic Medicines Saved U.S. Health Care System \$139.6 Billion in 2009; \$824 Billion Saved over the Last Decade (July 26, 2010)	6
<i>Protecting Consumer Access to Generic Drugs Act of 2007: Hearing on H.R. 1902 Before the H. Subcomm. on Com., Trade and Consumer Protection, H. Comm. on Energy and Com., 110th Cong. 9 (2007)</i>	7
<i>Protecting Consumer Access to Generic Drugs Act of 2009: Hearing on H.R. 1706 Before the H. Subcomm. on Com., Trade and Consumer Protection, H. Comm. on Energy and Com., 111th Cong. 11 (2009)</i>	5, 13
U.S. Food and Drug Administration Center for Drug Evaluation and Research, Approval Package for Application Number 75-410, November 1, 2002	7
149 Cong. Rec. 31200 (Nov. 23, 2003)	12
